## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

#### Chapter 694.

Снар. 694.

An act to authorize Henry McGilvery to extend and maintain his wharf into tide waters in the city of Belfast.

- Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:
  - SECT. 1. Henry McGilvery of Belfast, in the county of Waldo, Authorized to his heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to extend wharf into tide water. extend and maintain his wharf, on his land in Belfast, into tide water, not exceeding two hundred feet.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 24, 1871.

### Chapter 695.

An act to authorize the construction of a fish weir in Eastern harbor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Charles Donovan, James Grace and Horace E. Tib-Fish weir, conbetts, are authorized to build and maintain a fish weir in the struction of, authorized in waters of Eastern harbor, in the town of Addison, to extend from the upland of said Charles Donovan into said waters to a point where the water is seven feet deep at low water; provided, the same shall not obstruct navigation or anchorage.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 24, 1871.

#### Chapter 696.

An act to change the name of the Cape Elizabeth Steam Ferry Company and Increase the capital stock thereof.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The name of the Cape Elizabeth Steam Ferry Com- Name changed. pany, as at present organized, under charter approved March fourth, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and fifty-seven. is hereby changed to the Cape Elizabeth Ferry Company.

Said corporation is hereby authorized to increase its Capital stock, capital stock to the sum of twenty thousand dollars.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 24, 1871.